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Limitations 

AECOM, operating through its wholly owned subsidiary, URS Infrastructure 8 Environment UK Limited (hereafter 
referred to as AECOM) has prepared this Report for the sole use of Shell Limited (“Client”) in accordance wilh the 
Agreement under which our services were performed [(insert Proposal no. and date)]. No other warranty, expressed or 
imptied, is made as to the professional advice included in this Repori or any other services provided by AECOM. This 
Report is confidanttal and may not be disclosed by the Client nor relied upon by any other party without the prior and 
express written agreement of AECOM. 

The conclusions and recommendations contained in this Report are based upon information provided by others and 
upon the assumption that all relevant information has been provided by those parties from whom it has been requested 
and that such information is accurate. Information oblained by AECOM has not been independently verified by AECOM, 
unless otherwise stated in the Report. 

The methodology adopted and the sources of It-rfformalion used by AECOM in providing its services are outlined in this 
Report. The work described in this Report was undertaken belween [insert date) and [insert date] and is based on the 
conditions encountered and the information avaifabfe during the said period of time. The scope of this Report and the 
services are accordingly factually limited by these circumstances, 

Where assessments of works or costs identified In this Report are made, such assessments are based upon the 
information available at the time and where appropriate are subject to further investigations or information which may 
become available. 

AECOM disclaim any undertaking or obligation to advise any person of any change in any matter affecting the Report, 
which may come or be brought to AECOM’s attention after the date of the Report. 

Certain statements made in the Reporf that are not historical facts may constitute estimates, projections or other forward- 
looking statements and even though they are based on reasonaMe assumptions as of the date of the Report, such 
forward-looking statements by their nature involve risks and uncertainties that could cause actual resuits to ditfer 
materialty from the results predicted. AECOM specifically does not guarantee or warrant any estimate or projeclions 
contained in this Aeport. 

[Unless otherwise staled in this Report, the assessments made assume that the sites and facilities will continue to be 
used for their current purpose without significant changes.] 

[Where field investigations are carried out, these have been restricted to a level of detail required to meet the stated 
objectives of the services. The results of any measurements taken may vary spatially or with time and further 
confirmatory measurements should be made after any significant delay in issuing this Report.) 

[Costs may vary outside the ranges quoted. Whilst cost estimates are provided for individual issues In this Reporl these 
are based upon information at the time which can be incomplete. Cost estimates for such issues may therefore vary from 
those provided. Where costs are supplied, these estimates should be considered in aggegate only. No reliance should 
be made in relation to any division of aggregate cosis, including in relation to any issue, site or other subdivision.] 

[No allowance has been made for changes in prices or exchange rates or changes in any other conditions which may 
result in price fluctuations in the future. Where assessments of works or costs necessary to achieve compliance have 
bean made, these are based upon measures which, in AECOM’s experience, could normally be negotiated with the 
relevant authorities under present legislation and enforcement practice, assuming a pro-active and reasonable approach 
by site management.] 

[Forecast cost estimates do not include such costs associated with any negotiations, appeals or other non-technical 
actions associated with the agreement on meEtsIIres to meet the requirements of the authorities, nor are potential 
business loss and interruption costs considered that may be incurred as part of any technical measures.] 
Copyright 

0 This Report is the copyright of URS Infnstnrcture & Environment UK Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of AECOM. 
Any unauthorised reproduction or usage by any person other than the addressee is strictly prohibited. 

i7 FI ADStL 0 
September 2015 Page ii 

    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 11-03-2022:03:09:53



1. 

t *I 
1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

2 
... 1 
#. 
B 
A 
9. 
;B. 
9. 

I D. 

I N T ~ U ~ ~ N  . ~ - . . - ~ - " " . . - , . . . . 1 C . 3 , . R ~  
Project Description I......d.l.r.................I1.....I...... ...................... 1 

Screening ..........................,............................,....~.,...~......,...~... i 

Sub Threshold Projects ............................................,..,....,,.... 3 

Sub-Threshold Assessm~nl ..,..........................~,,~,,~..,,~..,...,.., 5 

ASSESSMENT OF LIKELY SIQMFICANT TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORT EFFECTS 5 
ASSESSMENT OF LIKELY SIGNIFICANT WATER & HYDROLOGY EFFECTS 5 
ASSESSMENT OF LIKELY SIGNIFICANT SOILS & HYDROGEOLOGY EFFECTS 6 
ASSESSMENT OF LIKELY SIGNIFICANT LANDSCAPE AND VISUAL EFFECTS 6 
ASSESSMENT OF LIKELY SIGNIFICANT AIR QUALITY AND CLIMATE EFFECTS 7 
ASSESSMENT OF LIKELY SIGNIFICANT NOISE AND VIBRATION EFFECTS 7 
ASSESSMENT OF LIKELY SIGNIFICANT BIODIVERSITY EFFECTS 
ASSESSMENT OF LIKELY SIGNIFICANT CULTURAL HERITAGE (ARCHAEOLOGY AND 
ARCHtTTECTURAL HERITAGE) EFFECTS ............. =.......... ~ .... 8 
CONCLUSION ................................... = ........................,........ ... 11 

.. .. , I ,  , 

Legislative Requirement ............ ............... ,....=.....,.. ................ 2 

7 

Page iii 

    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 11-03-2022:03:09:53



t 

L=mM Adsll 

c t  Desc 

A facitity of server centres for data storage has previously been developed and is operational on a 
site at the IDA Business Park, Snugborough Road, Abbotstown, Dublin 15. This evaluation has been 
prepared to inform the planning permission for the development of the DUB 57 building on the 
extended site and considers the potential for significant environmental effects to sensitive receptors 
of the consiruclion and operation of the proposed devetopment comprising a server centre, 
substation and associated ancillary development. The lands in question fall under the jurisdiction of 
Fingal County Council (FCG). 

The proposed site red tine boundary and site layout design are shown in Illustration 1 below. The 
nearest sensitive locations (residential properties) are located to the north west of the development 
along Ballycoolin Road at a distance of approximately 120m from the nearest site buildings. There 
are also residential dwellings to the south-east of the site along Ballycoolin Road, to the south of the 
site within the Westway and Sheephill estates and to the west of the site along Blanchardstown 
Road North. In addition there are a number of commercial and industrial operations h a t e d  on lands 
to the north, east, south and west of the site. 

3 

The process of ascertaining whether a development requires an Environmental Impact Assessment 
(EIA) is determined by reference to mandatory and discretionary provisions. The provisions and 
criteria as set out in the Planning and Development Acts (2000-2010) and the Planning and 
Development Regulations (2001- 2011) set out the criteria under which the EIA requirement is 
triggered. 

EIS SCREENINC 
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The European Communities (Environmental Impact Assessment) Amendment Regulations (SI. 
93/1999) and (SI. 538/200i) which implements the EIA Directive 85/33?/€C, codified by Directive 
201 1/92/EU also provide determination. 

The likelihood of significant environmental effects is the principal issue around which GORSideratiOn of 
the requirement for an EIA is focused. 

These significant effects have the potential to occur due to nature of the proposed development, the 
scale, massing or magnitude of the proposed development and the intended location of the 
development in relation to particular environments sensitive to development. 

The EIA Directive lists those projects for which an EIA is mandatory (Annex 1) and those projects for 
which EIA may be required (Annex 11). For to Annex 11 projects, individual Member States can choose 
to institute specific thresholds or project specific considerations or a combination of both of these 
approaches to arrive at a decision regarding EIA requirement. 

The Planning and Development Act, (2000-201 0) and the Planning and Development Regulations 
(2001 -201 1) provide a guideline as to the specific requirements b r  both public and private projects to 
assess thejr potential effects on the environment. 

The European Communities (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations, 1999, as amended, 
also set specific thresholds above which an EIA is mandatory. 

Section 176 of the Planning and Development Act provides the initial steps in relation to the criteria 
of determination on whether an EIA is required. It states that: 

(1) '7he Minister may, in connecfion with the Council Directive or otherwise, make regulations; 

(a) identifying development which may have sjsnircant effects on the environment, and 

(b) specifying the manner in which the likelihood that such development would have significant 
effects on the environment is to be determined. 

(2) Without prejudice to the generality of subsection (I ) ,  regulations under that subsection may 
provide for all or any one or more of the following matters: 

(a) the establishment of threshdds or criteria for the purpose of determining which classes of 
development are like& to have significant effects on the environment; 

(b) the establishment of different such thresholds or criteria in respect of different classes of areas; 

(c) the determination on a case-by-case basis, in conjunction with the use of thresholds or criteria, ol 
the dtwelopments which are likely to have significant effects on the environmenf; 

(d) where thresholds w criteria are not established, the determination on a case-by-case 
basis of the developments which are likey to have signiiicant effects on the environment; 

(e) Ihe identification of sefection crileiia in relation tu- 
(4 the establishment of thresholds or criteria for the purpose of determining which 
classes of development are likely to have significant effects on the environment, or 
(iJ the determination on a case-by-case basis of the developments which are likely 
to have significant effects on the environment. 
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(3) Any reference in an enactment to develapment of a class spedfied under Article 24 of the 
European Communities (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations, 1983 ( 5.1. No. 349 of 
1989), shall be deemed to be a reference to a class of development prescribed under this section. 'I 

Development which requires an EIA for the Purposes of Part 10 of the Planning and Development 
Regulations is outlined under two separate sections, Part 1 and Part 2. Under Part 2, Infrastructure 
Projects, item 10 (b) (iv), pertains to this proposed development. 

Table t lists these legislative requirements, which make the carrying out of an EIA mandatory for 
certain types of development, and indicates whether an EIA would be mandatory for the proposed 
development at the proposed site. 

-1. 

I r 
- 

Part 2 (IO) (b) (iv) Urban development which would 
invoke an area greater lhan 2 hectares In the case of a 
business district, IO hectares in the case of other parts of 
a built-up area and 20 hectares elsewhere. 

(In this paragraph, 'buslness district' means a district 
wilhtn a cily or tom in which the predominant land use Is 
retall or commercial use.) 

S.I. 600 Of 2001 of the 
Planning and Development 
Regulations 

S.I. 93 of 1999 of European 
Communities (EIA) 
(Amendment) Regulatfons 

The site where the proposed development will be located is 3.4 hectares in size and is not located in 
a business district as defined in the regulations in table 1.0 above. Thus an EIA is not a mandatary 
requirement for the proposed development under this criterion, While the mandatory requirements 
for developments are relatively straightforward, being based on type and scale, the discretionary {or 
sub-threshold) requirements are based on an assessment of the likely significant environmental 
effects of the proposed development. 

In considering whether a project is likely to have significant environmental effects, the Planning 
Authority, under Schedule 7 of the Planning and Development Regulations, must have regard to the 
criteria set out in article 27 of the European Communities (EIA) Regulations, 1999. This article refers 
to the criteria for determining whether works would or would not be likely to have significant effects 
on the environment set out in Annex 111 to the EIA Directive, as amended. 

The criteria, as per Schedule 7 of the Planning and Oevelopment Regulations are grouped under 
three headings: 

Characteristics of Proposed Development, 

(ii) Location of the Proposed Development and 

(iii) Characteristics of Potential Impacts. Consent authorities must have regard to these criteria 
in farming an opinion as to whether or not a sub-threshold development such as the proposed 
interim works at the 8aths site, are likely to have significant efiects on the environment. 

The criteria are as follows: 

1,"Cbarackrististics of the pruposed development. 

?I$ WJEENINC 
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The characterktics af proposed development in particular: 

the size of the proposed development, 

the cumulation with other proposed development; 

the use of natural resources, 

the production of waste, 

pollution and nuisances, 

the risk of accidents, having regard to substances or technologies used. 

2. Location ofproposed development 

The environmental sensitivity of geographical areas likely to be affected by proposed development, 
having regard In particular to: 

existing land use, 

the relative abundance, quality and regenerative capacity of natural resources in the area, 

areas: 

(a) wetlands, 

(b) coastal zones, 

(c) mountain and forest areas, 

(d) nature reserves and parks, 

(e) areas classified or protected under I@gislation, including special protection areas 

designated pursuant to Directives 79/409/€€C and 92/43/fEC, 

(f) areas in which the environmental qualily standards laid down in legisfation of ihe EU 

have already been exceeded, 

(9) densely populafed areas, 

(h) landscapes of historical, culiural or archaeological significance. 

3. Characteristics of potential impacts 

The petenlial sbnificant effects of propossed development in relation to criteria set out under 
paragraphs I and 2 above, and having regard in particular to: . 

the absorption capacity of the natural environment, paying particular atfention tu the following 

the extent of fhe impaer (geographical area and sire of the aff&m'fpQpUlatiOn), 

the transfrontier nature of the impact, 

EIS SCREENINQ EEIWRT 
September 2015 Page 4 
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the magnitude and compbx/ty of the impact, 

the probability of the impact, 

the duration, frequency, 

reversibjlily of the impact', 

The likelihood of the proposed development to have significant effects on the environment must be 
assessed with reference to the criteria in Schedule 7 of the Planning and Development Regulations 
2001 - 

*$ .. . 

The Minister fur the Environment, Heritage and Local Government pubtished a Guidance document 
in August 2003, intended to assist planning and other consent authorities in deciding if significant 
effects on the envirwnment are tikely to arise in the case of works that are below the national 
mandatory EIA thresholds. 

Under Schedule 7 of the Planning Regulatlons, and in cognisance of the above an assessment was 
undertaken in order to determine i f  the proposed developmeni is likely to have significant effects on 
the environment. 

The potential Traffic and Transport impacts of the proposed development have been assessed by a 
standalone Transport Assessment prepared by AECOM, which is presented alongside this report. 

The report has been undertaken to quantify the impact that the traffic generated by the proposed 
development will have on the study area road network. 

The results of the impact assessment undertaken demonstrate that traffic from the proposed 
development will have a minimal impact on the surrounding road network. As such, RO likely 
significant effects are predicted. 

'&=Mm GF U K U Y  SIprNIhGWT WAT'ER & H Y D R O M Y  W G T S  

The nearest surface watercourses indicated on the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) website 
(Envision map viewer') are the Abbotstown Stream located 360m to the southeast of the site, and 
the Ballycoolen Stream located 210m to the southwest of the site. Both of these streams join the 
Tolka River, which runs in a west-to-east direction 1.5krn south of the site. The Tolka River flow5 
from Co. Meath to Fingal. The nearest water quality monitoring station is 2km west of the site 
(Mulhuddart Bridge). The EPA website indicates that the water quality at this point of the Tolka River 
is of bad status (Q1, (21-2, (22). 

The principal potential impacts to surface water are associated with discharges to the receiving 
watercourses - in this case the nearby streams or the River Tolka. However, it is proposed to drain 
the development by a new and independent gravity foul water network to the existing 450mm 
diameter local authority trunk foul sewer located on the IDA Business Park Access Road. It is 
proposed to discharge attenuated surface water flows from the development via a new surface water 

h t t P ~ ~ ~ i s , . e ~ , i ~ n ~ s ~ ~ ~ ,  accessed 18 September 2015. 1 
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sewer network to the existing 1,200mn-t diameter local authority surface water sewer located on the 
existing ADSIL Site Access Road. The development will have a dedicated oil storage facility on site 
to supply the datacentres diesel generators. The facility will comprise of four 'Lynskey' storage tanks 
each with a capacity of 70,000 litre), which will be located within a 2.6m deep reinforced concrete 
bund to prevent oil contamination of the surrounding surface water bodies. Accordingly, there will be 
no deterioration of the current drainage system and the proposed works will actually improve the 
current drainage system to the Tolka (i.e. no likely pathways for impact downstream). 

During the Construction stage it is considered that the enforcement of industry best practice pollution 
prevention measures will prevent the occurrence of a pollution event (for example ClRlA Guideline 
Document (3532 Control of Water Pollution from Construction Sites and C648 Control of water 
pollution from linear construction projects). 

As such, it is not anticipated that there will be any significant effect on hydrology as a consequence 
of the construction or operation of the scheme. 

Based on the environmental desk based study (Appendix 4.11, due to the minimal nature of 
excavation required and the nature of the proposed development, it is not anticipated that there will 
be any significant impacts to soils and geology as a consequence of the construction or operation of 
the scheme. 

As discussed in Section 3, during the construction stage it is considered that the enforcement of 
indusiry best practice pollution prevention measures will prevent the occurrence of a pollution event 
(for example ClRlA Guideline Document C532 Control ot Water Pollution from Construction Sites 
and C648 Control of water pollution from linear construction projects). 

During operation the water supply to the development will be provided from the existing 300mm 
watermains located on the IDA Business & Technology Park Access Road. As discussed in Section 
3, a new gravity foul water network will be connected to the existing local authority trunk foul sewer 
and surface water flows from the development will discharge via a new surface water sewer network 
to the existing local authority surface water sewer. The development will have a dedicated oil 
storage facility on site to supply the datacentres diesel generators. The facility will comprise of four 
'Lynskey' storage tanks (70,000 litre capacity per tank). 

The tanks will be manufactured to requirements outlined in OFS T200 standards produced by Oil 
Firing Technical Association (OFTEC). As part of the commissioning process the tank and 
associated equipment will be tested for potential leaks, which will minimise the risk of pollution due to 
leaks arising from the poor manufacture of the storage tanks and ancillary equipment. In accordance 
with PPG2 and ClRlA Report 163 'Construction of bunds for oil storage tanks', the tanks will sit 
within a reinforced concrete bund with a finish level set approximately 2.6m below the surrounding 
the ground level. The sizing of the bund will be 110 per cent of the capacity of the primary tank, so 
will have a capacity to contain approximately 85,000 litres of oil. 

As such, it is not anticipated that there will be any significant effect on soil and hydrogeology as a 
consequence of the construction or operation of the scheme. 

k 

The proposed development is in keeping with the scale, massing and height of the surrounding 
developments in the area. It is not considered to have any significant potential for landscape and 

Page 6 
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a 

visual effect on any sensitive receptor, when considered in the context of the setting. Existing 
vegetation and mature trees to the rear of the nearest sensitive receptors on Bailycoolin road will be 
retained as these are without the red line boundary, and will continue to screen the site from view. 
As such, no likely significant effects are predicted. 

The potential Air & Climate impacts of the proposed development have been assessed by an impact 
prediction modelling exercise by AECOM, which is presented alongside this report. 

This assessment fully characterises the likely Air & Climate impacts of the proposed development 
with regard to impact to sensitive receptors when considered as a cumulative impact with the noise 
outout from the applicant’s adjacent existina DUB08 and DUB51 facilities. 

.?. 

:a. 

The potential Noise and Vibration impacts of the proposed development have been assessed by an 
impact prediction modeling exercise by AWN Consulting Ltd, which is presented alongside this 
report. 

This assessment fully characterises the likely noise and vibration impacts of the proposed 
development with regard to potential impact to sensitive receptors when considered its a cumulative 
impact with the noise output from the applicant’s adjacent existing DUI308 and DUBS1 facilities. 

The assessment shows that all relevant noise emission limit value criteria will be met at all sensitive 
receptors and as such no significant noise and vibration impact is predicted from the proposed 
development. As such, no likely significant effects are predicted. 

The natural heritage (biodiversity) resources of the proposed development site and a 1 km study area 
around the site have been examined, using publically available online resources, in order to inform 
this assessment. 

The development site lies well outside of any ecalogical designated site. The closest Natura 2000 
site, protected at European level is South Dublin Bay Strand / Tolka Estuary Special Protection Area 
(SPA) fIEU04024). It lies 10krn to the east of the site and is designated for its wintering bird 
populations. 

The closest Special Areas of Conservation (SAC) is North Dublin Bay SAC (IE000206), 13km to the 
east and is designated for its coastal habitats. The closest National Heritage Area (NHA) is the Royal 
Canal pNHA. It lies 3.5km to the south. The proposed development site is not linked hydrologically to 
these sites. 

The development site itself consists of part of an improved grassland field bounded in places by a 
mature hedgerow. It is surrounded on each side by developed land including land uses of a power 
substation, large factory units, warehousing and commercial premises. It is also bounded by roads 
and further developed urban lands beyond. 

The closet major Watercourse is the River Tolka which lies approximately 1.5km to the south of the 
deveioprnent site. The Ballycoolen stream, a tributary of the Tolka does extend close by site but 
stops several circa 21 0 metres away beyond further commercial developments. 

E& SGFWNING mT 
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Within the site, the hedgerow is the most valuable ecological asset. However, due to its relatively 
isolated position within the surrounding developed landscape, it reduces in value as roads, security 
fences, walls and buildings act as barriers for commuting mammals and birds. Flood lighting and 
security lighting reduce the attractiveness of the area to many species. Consulting the National 
8iodiversity Centre records, results for the most likely protected species are as follows: 

Badger 
Mefes metes 

Recorded In a krn squares to the 
west of and soulh Ihe site. 

None recorded 

Otter 
Lutra lutra None recorded Recorded along the River Tolka, 

PipUrr".- -- 
in a krn square to Ihe 

ioulh. 
Ml* 

3llUb bp. 

Lelsler's bal 
Nyctalus leislerl 

Whllst some common species may occur within the proposed development site, due to its isolated 
nature from the wider countryside, its highly urbanised surroundings and the disturbance from the 
existing local industry, business in the surrounding industrial estates, such a habitat would be 
considered sub-optimal for many species. 

rtvwtucu be likely to forage and 
commute within the site) 

None recorded (though would 
be exp8cted to commuie over 
the site). 

west and I 

Recorded In a km square to the 
west. 

On the basis of the information considered above and its evaluation, no significant ecological effects 
are predicted to occur as a result of the proposed development. 

Daubenton's bat 
Myotis daubentonli None recorded. 

ASSESSMENT QF ,WBY SlGNlHQRbs7 CUkTUBAL MWTm ( M & l m Y  Mi3 
A M W E f W W  +WflTMIm -8 
The cultural heritage resoutce of the proposed development site and a ikm study area have been 
determined, using publically available online resources, in order to inform the  Cultural Heritage 
section of this EIS screening report. 

Recorded along the Tolka River. 

EIS SCREENINE4 RtiPWlT 
September 201 5 

None recorded. 
Natterer's bat 
Myotis nallereri 

Brawn tong-eared bat 
Plscotus aurilus 

Smooth new 
Lissolriton vulgaris 

Common fw 

None woorded. 

None recorded 

Occurs in the area. Rana temporaria 

Page 8 

None recorded. 

None recorded. 

Recorded In a km square to the 
south. 

Occurs on all sldes of the site. 
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The wider landscape around the proposed development site is largely one which has been highly 
developed with roads, residential areas and extensive industrial estates, although occasional 
greentield areas do survive. One Recorded Monument, which is also a Protected Structure on the 
Fingal Record of Protected Structures (RPS), is present within I km of the site. It comprises an 
earthwork mound of unknown origin, situated 210111 to the south-west of the site (Figure 1, SMR no. 
DU013-014 and RPS no. 678), now incorporated into an industrial estate as a landscaped 
roundabout. The Archaeological Survey of Ireland (ASI) also records a redundant record of a 
mound/earthwork 540111 east of the site (designated as a Protected Structure but not a Recorded 
Monument; Figure 1 SMR no. DUD14-025, RPS no. 677), which was formerly recorded on the AS1 
archaeological in origin. Archaeological excavations have proven it to be a natural feature, although 
it is still classified as an earthwork Protected Structure in the Fingal RPS. 

No further archaeological assets recorded on the ASI, Protected Struclures, Architectural 
Conservafion Areas, or National Inventory of Architectural Heritage structures or designed 
landscapes are located within l km of the proposed development d e ,  and no such assets are 
recorded within the site Itself. The site comprises part of an agricultural field, and a smaller area to 
the east which has been developed with pylons on concrete pads. The north-eastern boundary of the 
site may have formed part of the boundary of the townland of Snugborough, a small townland in 
which the site is located. However, this boundary has been removed by the construction of the road 
to the north, and now comprises a modern fence. Therefore this section of the townland boundary 
within the site is not considered to have any cultural heritage importance. ldh-century Ordnance 
Survey mapping records that a farmhouse was present at the southern site boundary, possibly 
extending mostly outside of the site. If below-ground remains of this feature survive, they would be of 
low archaeological importance. However, it is possible that these remains were truncated or 
destroyed by construction activity associated with the industrial building to the south and its 
associated landscaping and infrastructure. 

While there may be a potential impact on peripheral archaeological remains of a former farmhouse, if 
they survive within the site, overall it is not anticipated that there would be any likely signiftcant 
effects on the historic environment as a result of the proposed development. 

Historic mapptng suggests potential for Recorded Monument and Protected Sfrucllrre of a 
archaeological remains of a posl-rnedievai mound of unknown origin 210m to the south-wesl 
farmhouse to be present in the vicjnily of the 
southern site boundary. 

(SMR no, DU013-014 and RPS no, 678). 

No NatlonaUAecorded/Regis~ered Monuments, 
archaeological sRes recorded on the ASI, Protected 
Structures, Architectural Conservalion Areas, or 
structuresldesigned landscapes recorded by Ihe 
Nallonal Inventory of Architeclural Heritage are 
present within the site. 

Erroneous Proteded Structure and redundant AS1 
record of a natural mwnd 540111 10 the east (SMR 
no. DU014-025, RPS no. 6777). 

I 
111111 

21s smehjti 
Seplember 2015 Page 9 

    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 11-03-2022:03:09:53



. ?  

    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 11-03-2022:03:09:53



06-1Q-I 5 FU15 A /  01 35 
FINGWL C.  C . P L  . DEPT Adsil DUB57 

The likely effects that wilt arise from the proposed development have been evaluated in line with the 
relevant guidance and regulatory framework as described above. No known committed 
developments have been identified which have the potential to cause any stgnificant cumulative 
impacts. 

In line with the criteria outlined in Part 10 and Section 7 of the Planning and Development 
Regulations (2001), it is concluded that the proposed development, will not have a significant effect 
on the environment. 

It is recognised that during the construction phase of the proposed development there may be 
temporary, and transient effects, through construction traffic and any minor noise effects from the 
works. 

The operational phase of the proposed development is not predicted to have any significant 
environmental effects on the surrounding community or on sensitive receptors. 

As such, there is no requirement under planning law to undertake an Environmental Impact 
Assessment (EIA) for the proposed development. 

Page I i  
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Appendix 4.1 

Geology/ 
Hydrogeology 

Alt data relating to geologylhydrogeology Is derived from the Geological Suwey of Ireland (GSI) website, 
The subsoil map accessed through the GSI website shows that the site is underlain by Carboniferous 
Limestone Ti[l subsoit The underlying bedrock is described as Dlnantlan Upper Impure Limestones. 
The bedrock aquifer underlying the sile is classified by the GSI as a 'Poor Aquifer - bedrock which is 
generally un roductive except for local Zones'. The Groundwater vutnerability beneath the site is 
classified as Eelng 'Extreme' due lo ihe present 01 shallow bedrock. A gravel aquifer is not Indicated to be 
underlying the site on Ihe National Draft Gravel Aquifer Map. The site Is not located within a Source 
Protection Area. 
The GSt website indicates that there are no groundwater wells within a Ikrn radius of the site. The GSI 
Technical view map indicates thar there are approximatefy 28 boreholes within Ikm of the site. The 
majority of these boreholes are Identified as being 3m in deplh with the bedrock being met. FQur of the 
boreholes to the north-east of the site were 2.6-3.2m in deplh, wlth bedrock not encountered. 
AECOM notes thal the GSI groundwater dataset may be incomplete as there is no statutory requirement to 
register boreholes. Hence, one cannot discount the presence (historical or current) of boreholes. 

Other There are several EPA Integrated Pollution Control ilcenced facllltles withln 2km of the sile, as follows: 
lpsen Manulacturing Ltd. (PO117-07) - located approximately 200111 northwest of the site; 
Hitech Plating ltd. (P0434-02)(Surrendered) - located approximalely 300m north-east ol the 
site; 
Irish Asphalt Ltd. fPOO8102)- located approximately 1.3km east of the sile; and 
Swords Laboratories (PO552-02) -located approximately t.25krn northwest of the sile. 

Stanus Eco Holdtngs Lfd. (WOf83.01) - localed approxirnatefy t.7krn north-east of the site; 
Thorntons Recycling Centre (W0242-01) - located approximately j.5km east of the site; and 
Nurendale (Cappagh Road) (W0261-01) -located approximately 1.6km east of tha site. 

As detalled in radon maps prepared by the EPA, the site is located in an area where less than 1% of 
homes in the area are estimated lo be above the reference level of 200 Bqlm (i.e. a 'Low' radon area). 
According to the National Parks and Wildlife Service (NPWS) Map Viewer, !here are no Special Areas of 
Conservation or Special Protected Areas located withtn 2km of the site. The nearest Proposed Natural 
Heritage are within 5km of the site as follows: 

There are also lhree EPA Licenced Waste tacililles located within 2km of the site a6 follows: 

Royal Cam[ (o02103) approximately 25km southol the site; and 
Liffey Valley (000128) approximatety 4.5km south of the site. 

jensltive 
qeceptors 

Sensitive receptors Identified within 3km of the site include: 
The groundwater beneath the site is classified as haviq 'exlreme' vulnerability; the bedrock aquifer 
underlying the site is classified by the GSI as a 'Pwr Aquifer - bedrock which fs generally unproductive 
excepl for Local Zones'; 
The Ballycoolen Slteam 210m to the southwest 01 the site, the Abbotstown Stream 360m to the 
southeasf of the site and the Tolka River located 2km south of the site; and 

8 The Royal Canal proposed NHA located approximately 2.5km south of the site; however it has poor 
hydraulic connection with groundwater as its base is shallow, and is typically linedwith clay. 

Werall 
Sensitivity 

The overall enviranmental sensitivity of lhe site is cansidered to be LOW, gben lhe distance to the 
streamflolka River and classification of Ihe bedrock aquifer. 

EIS SCREENlNGi-T 
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~ 

Of Sib information pertaining to the history of the property and surrounding area was obtained from a 
review of historical Ordnance Survey maps in an attempt to establish the development history 
of the properly and the potential for historical contamination. 

AECOM reviewed mapping series induding the 6 inch mapping series (I :10,560) surveyed 
between 1829-1841, the 25 inch mapping series (1:2,500) surveyed belween 1888-1913 and 
aerial photography from '1995,2000 and 2005. 

The 6 inch mapping series (1829 -1841) shows the site and surrounding area to be largely 
undeveloped greenfield. The roads to the north and east of the site are largely unchanged 
from today. A Quariy is identified on the map just outside the northeast corner of the site. A 
pump has been identified on the map on the southern boundary of the site. The closest 
development lo !he site is a development identified as 'Rosemount', situated approximately 
540111 east of the site. A small unidentified single development is situated approximately 550m 
southwest of the site. No other significant developments are identilied. 

OR the 25 inch map series (1886 - 1913) the layout of the streets remains predomhantly 
unchanged with respect to the previous 6 inch edition. The quarry previously identified to the 
northeast of We site is no longer marked on the map. The Rosemount development remains 
unchanged. A small unidentified development is shown on the southern border of the site 
where the previously pump was situated. No other significant changes are identilied. 

Aerial photography, available on the OS1 website, lor 1995, 2000 and 2005 were also 
reviewed. The 1995 aerial photograph idenfities that the site itself is predominantly unchanged 
from the historic maps (i.e. undeveloped green field site) However the area surroundtng the 
site has been significantly developed from the previous maps and is more representative of the 
present day, with a large residential development present to the south of the site, and 
industrial developments surrounding the west, south and east of the sile. 

The 2000 aerial photograph identifies that the s ib and adjacent industrial developments are 
the same 1995; however extensive development can be seen to the west of the site. The 2005 
aerial photograph shows the site and surrounding developments similar to the present day. 

Potentlal On-site As the site has been an undeveloped greenfield site, the potential for significant on-sit8 
Sources of sources of conlamination is considered to be LOW. 
Historical 
Contaminatton 

Potential Oft-Site 
Sources of HEstorical 
Contamlnation 

Based on the review of the historic mapping, the potential for off-site sources of 
contamination is considered to be LOW. 
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